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Introduction 

1. This is an application by Nimer Abu Ghuneim (the “Applicant”) against 

the decision of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine 

Refugees in the Near East, also known as UNRWA (the “Respondent”), to 

censure and suspend him without pay for three days. 

Facts 

2. On 21 December 1978, the Applicant entered the service of the Agency as 

a Teacher "D", grade 6, in Balqa Area, Jordan on a temporary indefinite 

appointment. Following several promotions and transfers, the Applicant occupied 

the post of Assistant Head Teacher ("A/HT"), at Baqaa Preparatory Boys School 

No. 1, North Amman at the time material to the events relating to the application. 

3. On 21 April 2011, the Director UNRWA Operations, Jordan ("DUO/J") 

established a Board of Inquiry ("BoI") in response to complaints alleging that a 

teacher at Baqaa Preparatory Boys School No. 1 engaged in corporal punishment 

of students.  

4.   The investigation was conducted and the BoI report dated 2 June 2011 set 

out inter alia the following: 

Findings 

* * * * 

3) The [A/HT] who was aware of multiple incidents of corporal 
punishment by the Subject, failed to forward those allegations 
in writing to the Field Director within 48 hours of such receipt 
in violation of Educational Technical Instructions No. 1/08. 
During his first interview, the A/HT also purposely concealed 
the Subject's practice of corporal punishment by denying any 
knowledge of other incidents of corporal punishment. The 
A/HT only reversed his prior statement orally and in a 
subsequent written statement when re-interviewed and faced 
with overwhelming evidence of his prior concealment.  
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Conclusions 

* * * * 

3) Based upon the A/HT's own admission and testimony of the 
HT, teachers and student, the A/HT was advised of multiple 
allegations of corporal punishment by the Subject and failed to 
report the allegations as required under the ETI No. 1/08 to the 
Field Director. 

Recommendations 

* * * * 

3) The Board further recommends that the A/HT be disciplined 
with 3-day suspension without pay and a letter of censure for: 
1) his failure to report to the Field Director on multiple 
occasions when it was reported to him that the Subject engaged 
in corporal punishment and 2) his failure to cooperation [sic] 
with the Board's investigation. 

5. By a handwritten note dated 19 June 2011 on the BoI report, the DUO/J 

agreed with the BoI's recommendations. 

6. By letter dated 29 June 2011, the Field Human Resources Officer, Jordan 

("FHRO/J") informed the Applicant of the conclusions of the BoI and invited the 

Applicant to respond.  

7. By letter dated 3 July 2011, the Applicant replied to the FHRO/J's letter of 

29 June 2011 noting inter alia that: 

… I always used to inform the head teacher about any incidents 
or issues immediately. I informed him about the practices 
committed by the [teacher]. 

… in the issue on hand which required the presence of an 
investigation [sic]; I was not in the school, as I was in an 
official mission in the teacher's committee meeting… 

… I am an unionist and I cannot be by any way but cooperative 
with the investigation board and respect its task and duty 
especially that it investigates a matter we all fight for which is 
stopping the violence [punishment] against students … 

8. By letter dated 4 August 2011, the FHRO/J informed the Applicant of the 

decision to serve him with a letter of censure and to suspend him from duty 
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without pay for three days because "it ha[d] been established that [he] failed to 

report to the Field Director on multiple occasions when it was reported to [him] 

that one of the teachers of [his] school engaged in corporal punishment" and 

because he "failed to cooperate with the [BoI] on this matter". 

9. By letter dated 17 October 2011, the Applicant requested the DUO/J to 

reconsider the decision.  

10. By letter dated 26 October 2011, the DUO/J responded to the Applicant's 

request for decision review, upholding the contested decision.  

11. On 9 February 2012, the Applicant filed an application with the Tribunal. 

12. On 18 October 2012, the Respondent submitted his reply.  

Applicant’s contentions  

13. The Applicant contends that:  

(i) the decision is unjust and based on "double standard measures", no 
action was taken against the Area Education Officer for his 
negligence to report the corporal punishment;  

(ii) the disciplinary measure does not conform to paragraph 1/1101;  
(iii) the decision was severe and unjust as he was punished twice 

contrary to "rule 1/110"; 
(iv) the allegations that he "failed to report to the Field Director on 

multiple occasion" [sic] is untrue, as he had reported to the Area 
Education Officer who did not take any action. 

14. The Applicant requests the Tribunal to rescind the impugned decision. 

Respondent’s contentions 

15. The Respondent submits essentially that the decision to censure and 

suspend the Applicant was properly effected. 

16. The Respondent requests that the Tribunal dismiss the application. 

                                                 
1 The Tribunal notes that the Applicant does not refer to a specific legal instrument. However, the 
Tribunal presumes that the Applicant refers to Area Staff Rule 110.1 setting out the scope of 
disciplinary measures that the Agency could impose. 
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Considerations 

Preliminary issue 

17. In his reply to the application, the Respondent requested leave from the 

Tribunal to take part in the proceedings. The Tribunal accepts the Respondent's 

reply. Article 30 of the Rules gives the authority to the Tribunal to shorten or 

extend a time limit fixed by the Rules or waive any rule when the interests of 

justice so require. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Rules, the Tribunal may make any 

order or give any direction which appears to be appropriate for a fair and 

expeditious disposal of the case and to do justice to the parties. It is the Tribunal’s 

belief that submissions from both parties will better equip the Tribunal to render a 

fair and comprehensive judgment. Therefore, the Tribunal finds that it is in the 

interests of justice - and that it would be appropriate for a fair and expeditious 

disposal of the case, and would do justice to the parties - for the Tribunal to 

extend the time limit under Article 6 and accept the late filing of the Respondent’s 

reply. 

Main Issue 

Was the Respondent's decision to censure and suspend the Applicant properly 

effected? 

18. It is important to look at the legal and administrative framework applicable 

in the case at bar. Area Staff Regulation 10.2 provides that: 

The Commissioner-General may impose disciplinary measures on 
staff members whose conduct is unsatisfactory. 

19. Pursuant to Area Staff Personnel Directive No. A/10/Rev.1, the 

Commissioner-General has delegated to the Field Office Directors the authority to 

impose disciplinary measures, who may delegate it in turn to Field Administration 

Officers. 

20. With regard to what is “unsatisfactory” for the purpose of Area Staff 

Regulation 10.2, Area Staff Personnel Directive No. A/10/Rev.1 provides: 
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4. Policy 

4.1 Disciplinary measures will normally be imposed for wilful 
misconduct, irresponsible conduct, or wilful failure to perform 
assigned duties or to carry out specific instructions. 

* * * 

4.3 … the following are examples of instances where disciplinary 
measures would normally be imposed: 

A. Refusal to carry out and discharge the basic duties and 
obligations specified in the Staff Regulations, Rules and the 
Directives of the Agency, and in particular, departures from 
the standards of conduct specified in Chapter I of the Staff 
Regulations; 

B. wilful or irresponsible failure to comply with contractual 
obligations… 

21. The disciplinary measures which may be taken against staff members 

whose conduct is unsatisfactory are provided in Area Staff Rule 110.1,  

paragraph 1: 

Disciplinary measures under staff regulation 10.2 shall consist of 
written censure, suspension without pay, demotion, or termination 
for misconduct… 

22. With regard to written censure, Area Staff Personnel Directive No. 

A/10/Rev.1 provides: 

7.1 A written censure is a letter addressed to a staff member in 
which he/she is advised of serious shortcomings in behavior. The 
necessity for a written censure may arise from a single incident or 
from repeated verbal or written reprimands to a staff member. A 
written censure may or may not be combined with suspension 
without pay or demotion, as circumstances warrant. 

7.2 A written censure contains a warning that, if no improvement is 
forthcoming (if necessary within a stated period of time), other 
disciplinary measures or administrative action (e.g. transfer to 
another post) may be taken. 

7.3 … Two or more written censures should lead to further 
disciplinary measures up to and including separation from service. 

23. Concerning suspension without pay, Area Staff Personnel Directive No. 

A/10/Rev.1 provides: 
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8.1 Staff members suspended without pay as a disciplinary 
measure shall be relieved of their duties for the total period of 
suspension. During this period, no salary or allowances will be 
paid. Suspension without pay will not exceed 30 calendar days 
without the prior approval of the Director of Personnel.   

24. The Education Technical Instruction ETI No. 1/08 on establishing 

discipline in a violence-free educational environment in UNRWA schools, dated 

July 2008, provides that, in accordance with the Agency's Staff Regulations and 

Rules, corporal punishment constitutes "misconduct" and merits disciplinary 

measures: 

UNRWA staff proven to have been involved in administering, 
aiding, or concealing corporal punishment will be liable to severe 
disciplinary measures as stipulated in UNRWA Staff Regulations 
Cod/A/59/Rev.25 and Personnel Directive No. A/10/Rev.1. These 
measures include written censure, suspension without pay, 
demotion, termination and dismissal.  

25. With regard to the channels for transmitting allegations of corporal 

punishment to the Field Office Director, the Education Technical Instruction ETI 

No. 1/08 provides that: 

Any staff member (Teacher Counsellor, Head Teacher, Area 
Education Officer, Area Officer, or any other staff member) who 
receives or becomes aware of allegations of corporal punishment 
shall forward those allegations in writing to the Field Director 
within 48 hours of such receipt. 

26. General Staff Circular No. 5/2007 dated 31 December 2007 sets out a staff 

member's duty to report misconduct as follows: 

6.   It is the duty of staff members, consultants, contractors, interns 
and United Nations volunteers to report suspected misconduct, 
misappropriation of Agency assets, fraud, corruption or abuse of 
authority within the Agency or Agency programmes that comes to 
their attention as soon as possible after becoming aware of it.   

27. Following the United Nations Appeals Tribunal in Haniya  

2010-UNAT-024 and Maslamani 2010-UNAT-028, when reviewing a 

disciplinary measure, the Tribunal will consider (i) whether the facts on which the 

sanction is based have been established, (ii) whether the established facts qualify 

as misconduct, and (iii) whether the sanction imposed is proportionate to the 
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offence. However, the Tribunal notes, as held by the United Nations Appeals 

Tribunal in Abu Hamda 2010-UNAT-022, that: 

As a normal rule Courts/Tribunals do not interfere in the exercise 
of a discretionary authority unless there is evidence of illegality, 
irrationality and procedural impropriety. 

Have the facts on which the sanction was based been reasonably established? 

28. Looking at the record in the file, the Tribunal finds that the facts on which 

the disciplinary measure was based have been reasonably established. Indeed, a 

BoI was duly established on 21 April 2011 to investigate allegations of corporal 

punishment against students allegedly committed by a teacher at Baqaa 

Preparatory Boys School No. 1. The BoI was comprised of the Deputy, Field 

Procurement and Logistics Officer, Jordan, the Legal Officer from the Human 

Resources Department and the Legal Counsel, Jordan Field. The investigation 

report shows that the investigation was properly done, interviews with witnesses 

were conducted and documentary evidence relating to allegations of corporal 

punishment was collected and examined. 

29. In its investigation report dated 2 June 2011, the BoI found that the 

Applicant, whilst aware of multiple incidents of corporal punishment practised by 

a teacher at the school, failed to report such incidents in writing to the Field 

Director within 48 hours in violation of Education Technical Instruction No. 1/08. 

The BoI also found that the Applicant purposely concealed the practice of 

corporal punishment by the teacher by denying any knowledge of other incidents 

of corporal punishment. The Applicant only reversed his initial statement when 

re-interviewed and faced with overwhelming evidence.  

30. The BoI concluded that "[b]ased upon the Applicant's own admission and 

testimonies of the Head Teacher, teachers and student", the Applicant was advised 

of multiple allegations of corporal punishment by one of the teachers and failed to 

report the allegations as required under the Education Technical Instruction No. 

1/08 to the Field Director.  
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31. The case record supports the findings and conclusions of the BoI. The 

Tribunal notes the Applicant's statement that he had reported the teacher's 

behaviour to the Area Education Officer. However, this is not in compliance with 

the Education Technical Instruction No. 1/08 which imposes a duty on Education 

Department Staff, especially one in a supervisory role, to report the allegation of 

corporal punishment to the Field Director, not to the Area Education Officer. 

Do the facts amount to misconduct? 

32. The establishment of the facts regarding the Applicant’s failure to report 

suspected misconduct as per General Staff Circular No. 5/2007, and in particular 

his failure to report the allegations of corporal punishment as required under the 

Education Technical Instruction No. 1/08 to the Field Director, supports the 

characterisation of misconduct on the part of the Applicant. The Education 

Technical Instruction ETI No. 1/08 provides that, in accordance with the Agency's 

Staff Regulations and Rules, corporal punishment constitutes "misconduct" and 

merits disciplinary measures. It states inter alia that staff proven to have been 

involved in administering, aiding, or concealing corporal punishment will be 

liable to severe disciplinary measures as stipulated in UNRWA Staff Regulations 

Cod/A/59/Rev.25 and Personnel Directive No. A/10/Rev.1.  

33. Noting that the “Administration is not required to prove its case beyond 

reasonable doubt”, as affirmed by the former United Nations Administrative 

Tribunal in Judgment No. 1022, Araim (2001), paragraph V, the Tribunal finds 

that the Respondent duly exercised his broad discretionary authority with regard 

to disciplinary matters, that the facts reasonably established the Applicant’s 

failure to properly report the allegations of corporal punishment and that these 

facts legally support the determination of misconduct on the part of the Applicant.  

34. The Tribunal also finds that in censuring the Applicant and suspending 

him without pay for three days, the Agency complied with the requirements of 

Area Staff Regulation 10.2, Area Staff Rule 110.1 and Area Staff Personnel 

Directive No. A/10/Rev.1. 
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Was the Respondent’s decision exercised arbitrarily, motivated by prejudice or 

flawed by procedural irregularity or error of law? 

35. The question to ask now is whether the Respondent’s decision to censure 

and suspend the Applicant without pay was exercised arbitrarily or capriciously, 

was motivated by prejudice or other extraneous factors, or was flawed by 

procedural irregularity or error of law, as held in Assad 2010-UNAT-021.  

36. The evidence shows that the Applicant failed to report to the Field 

Director on several occasions when he had knowledge that one of the teachers at 

his school engaged in corporal punishment against students. The record in the file 

indicates that the Agency took into account all the relevant facts of the case when 

deciding to censure and suspend the Applicant without pay for three days. The 

Tribunal notes that the Applicant was afforded the opportunity to rebut the 

allegations against him during the interviews as well as upon the conclusion of the 

investigation. The Applicant was also given the investigation report. The 

Applicant's right to due process was respected.  

37. The Tribunal thus fails to see any improper motivation or procedural error 

in the sequence of steps which led to the disciplinary measure against the 

Applicant. The Tribunal refers to the jurisprudence of the former United Nations 

Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 834, Kumar (1997) which clearly state that 

the Applicant bears the burden of proof and must produce convincing evidence 

that the contested decision was tainted by improper motivation or other 

extraneous factors. The Applicant has failed to produce such evidence about the 

investigation and the disciplinary measures imposed on him.  

38. The Applicant asserts that the decision is unjust and based on "double 

standard measures" and that no action was taken against the Area Education 

Officer for his negligence to report the corporal punishment. The Tribunal notes 

that the Applicant has not provided any evidence to substantiate his allegations. 

Contrary to what he claims, the evidence shows that it was the Area Education 

Officer who reported the allegations of corporal punishment which led to the 

establishment of the BoI. 
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39. The Applicant argues that the decision was severe and unjust as he was 

punished twice contrary to "rule 1/110". He also alleges that the disciplinary 

measure does not conform to paragraph 1/110. He asserts that "it is axiom and 

well known to everybody that the law and rules are stronger than any interior 

circular or memorandum and they come first". The Applicant is reminded that the 

decision to censure and suspend him without pay for three days was made in 

accordance with Area Personnel Directive No. A/10/Rev.1 which provides that 

"written censure may or may not be combined with suspension without pay". 

Was the sanction imposed proportionate to the offence? 

40. As held by the United Nations Appeals Tribunal in Sanwidi  

2010-UNAT-084, the principle of proportionality means that an administrative 

action should not be more excessive than is necessary for obtaining the desired 

result. The requirement of proportionality is satisfied if a course of action is 

reasonable, but not if the course of action is excessive.  

41. When considering proportionality, the Tribunal takes special note of the 

nature of an Applicant’s post, as held by the United Nations Appeals Tribunal in 

Haniya 2010-UNAT-024. The Applicant, as Assistant Head Teacher, was 

entrusted with the duty to promote the creation of an environment in the school 

that supports effective teaching and learning and is free of violence and should not 

have turned a blind eye when he knew, according to his own admission, that a 

teacher at the school was practising corporal punishment.  

42. As the facts on which the sanction was based have been established, as the 

Applicant has been properly found to have engaged in misconduct and as the 

decision to censure him and to suspend him without pay for three days was not 

flawed by arbitrariness or error of law, the Tribunal is of the opinion that the 

disciplinary measures imposed on the Applicant were not so disproportionate or 

unwarranted as to amount to an injustice. In this regard, the Tribunal refers to the 

Education Technical Instruction ETI No. 1/08 which provides that UNRWA staff 

proven to have been involved inter alia in concealing corporal punishment will be 

liable to "severe disciplinary measures".  
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Is there any legal basis to the relief sought by the Applicant? 

43. Considering that: 

(i) the facts on which the disciplinary measure was based have been 
reasonably established; 
 
(ii) the facts legally amount to misconduct; 

 
(iii) the Respondent’s decision to sanction the Applicant was 
properly made; 

 
(iv) the disciplinary measure is not disproportionate to the offence; 

 
(v) the discretionary authority of the Respondent was not exercised 
arbitrarily, nor tainted by evidence of improper motivation nor flawed 
by procedural irregularities or error of law,  

 

the Tribunal finds that the relief sought by the Applicant has no basis in fact or in 

law. 

Conclusion 

44. For the reasons provided above, the Tribunal finds no merit to this 

application. The application is dismissed in its entirety. 

 
 
 
 

________________(Signed)___________ 
 

Judge Bana Barazi 
 

Dated this 25th day of October 2012 
 
 
Entered in the Register on this 25th day of October 2012 
 
 
_________(Signed)___________________ 
 
Laurie McNabb, Registrar, UNRWA DT, Amman 


